relevant projects, the shortfall shall be covered by the Company with its own funds.

Before the proceeds to be raised from the RMB Share Issue are in place, the Company may
make initial investments with its own funds according to the progress of the projects.

After the proceeds are in place, the Company will first reimburse the initial investment funds
and use the remaining proceeds to pay the outstanding investment amount of the projects.

3. Impact of the RMB Share Issue on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The total number of issued Shares of the Company as at 30 June 2023 before the RMB Share
Issue was 1,308,147,031 Shares. The Company proposes to issue 407,750,000 RMB Shares
(representing approximately 23.76% of the enlarged share capital of the Company upon
completion of the RMB Share Issue). The Over-allotment Option will not be exercised.  The
shareholding structures of the Company before and after the RMB Share Issue are as follows,
assuming that the issue size is 407,750,000 RMB Shares:

Before the RMB Share Issue After the RMB Share Issue

Name of shareholder
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital

Shanghai Hua Hong International, Inc. 347,605,650 26.57% 347,605,650 20.26%
Xinxin (Hong Kong) Capital Co., Limited 178,705,925 13.66% 178,705,925 10.41%
Sino-Alliance International, Ltd. 160,545,541(Note) 12.27% 160,545,541 9.36%
Other holders of Hong Kong Shares 621,289,915 47.49% 621,289,915 36.21%
Other holders of RMB Shares – – 407,750,000 23.76%

Total 1,308,147,031 100.00% 1,715,897,031 100.00%

Note: Including 3,084 shares held in escrow by Sino-Alliance International, Ltd. pursuant to an escrow
arrangement.

6

The above English version of the summary of the principal provisions of the Prospectus is an
unofficial translation of its Chinese version. In case of any discrepancies, the Chinese
version shall prevail.

The Company will make further disclosures on the developments of the RMB Share Issue as
and when appropriate in accordance with the Hong Kong Listing Rules and other applicable
laws and regulations.

This announcement is for information only and is not intended to and does not constitute, or